
 

Housing Committee Agenda Published: Friday, 28 May 2021 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021  

 

Friday, 28 May 2021 

 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

A remote meeting of the Housing Committee will be held on TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2021 in 
the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 
 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: Public access to this meeting is available, the meeting is being held in the 
Council Chamber at Stroud District Council. 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies of absence. 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
To receive declarations of interest. 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2021. 

 
4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Thursday 3 June 2021 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Housing Committee  Agenda Published: Friday, 28 May 2021 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021  

 

 
 

5.   COUNCIL HOUSING: INCOME COLLECTION & RECOVERY POLICY (Pages 
13 - 42) 
 
To approve the policy. 

 
6.   TENANT SERVICES COMPENSATION POLICY (Pages 43 - 56) 

 
To approve the updated policy. 

 
7.   VISITOR ROOM POLICY (INDEPENDENT LIVING) (Pages 57 - 74) 

 
To adopt the Visitors Room Police for Independent Living. 

 
8.   CLEANER ESTATES STRATEGY ACTION PLAN (Pages 75 - 88) 

 
To agree that the action plan is relevant, fit for purpose and implemented. 

 
9.   SERVICE STANDARDS ACTION PLAN (Pages 89 - 110) 

 
To agree that the action plan is implemented.  

 
10.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  

 
Appointment of two Performance Monitoring Representatives for 2021/22. 

 
11        Member/Officer Report (To Note)  

 
  a) Tenant Representatives – Chair to give a verbal update  
  
12.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 111 - 112) 

 
To consider the work programme. 

 
13.   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  

 
See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 

 
Members of Housing Committee 

 
Councillor Mattie Ross (Chair) Councillor Christopher Jockel (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor Paula Baker 
Councillor Laurie Davies 
Councillor Trina Davis 
Councillor Colin Fryer 
Councillor Lindsey Green 

Councillor Nick Housden 
Councillor Steve Hynd 
Councillor Jenny Miles 
Councillor Loraine Patrick 
Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 

 



2020/21 

Housing Committee  Subject to approval at the next meeting 
8 April 2021 

 

 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

8 April 2021 

 

7.00 pm – 8.39 pm 

 
Remote Meeting 

 
Minutes 

3 
 
Membership 
Councillor Mattie Ross (Chair) P Councillor Colin Fryer P 
Councillor Jenny Miles (Vice-Chair) A Councillor Lindsey Green P 
Councillor Catherine Braun P Councillor Julie Job P 
Councillor Stephen Davies P Councillor Norman Kay P 
Councillor Jim Dewey P Councillor Gary Powell P 
Councillor Chas Fellows A Councillor Debbie Young A 
P = Present A = Absent 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Contract Services 
 

Head of Community Services 
Housing Manager 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 
 

Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Leader) 
 
Others in Attendance 
Carole Wise, Tenant Representative  
 
Councillor Ross (Chair) paid tribute to the former Chair of the Committee, Chas Townley, 
for all his work over many years for housing and for Stroud District Council.  
 
HC.034 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Miles, Councillor Fellows and Councillor Young. 
 
HC.035  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 
 
HC.036 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021 were 

approved as a correct record 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2020/21 

Housing Committee  Subject to approval at the nex
[...]
eeting with Tenant Services 
particularly for issues such as anti-social behaviour.  The Housing Manager confirmed 
that this would be possible once restrictions were lifted, and currently Tenant Services 
talk to tenants by telephone and go through an action plan with them. 
 
The Motion was proposed by Councillor Braun and seconded by Councillor Fryer. 
 
Councillor Fryer stated that it was good to acknowledge the importance of the voice of 
tenants on the Housing Committee. 
 
Councillor Braun acknowledged the importance of having clear standards and engaging 
with tenants to improve those standards.  She also recognised the importance of using 
those standards to monitor performance so that the Housing Committee can be confident 
in the quality of service provided to tenants. 
 
Councillor Kay referred to the particular challenge included in the report, to assist people 
in obtaining their own properties, when the number of properties available to rent 
continually reduces as people opt to buy their properties. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 

 
RESOLVED a) To adopt the updated Tenancy Service Standards, and 

b) To delegate authority to the Strategic Director in 
consultation with the Chair of Housing to review the 
implementation of these service standards and provide 
an update and action plan to Committee in June 2021. 

  
HC.040 CLEANER ESTATES STRATEGY 2021-2024 

 

The Head of Housing Services introduced the report.   It constituted a new piece of work 
reflecting a commitment to improve the quality and cleanliness of the Council’s estates.  
Consultation took place in December 2020 and January 2021 and tenant feedback has 
been incorporated into the Strategy.  Successful delivery of the strategy required 
collaborative consultation and development of specific standards around levels of 
cleanliness, and a review to ensure the standards were being met. 
 
Reporting on performance would be a critical part of the transpar
[...]
pping, and that with the right processes 
and people in place, work would be done to improve response times.  This would form 
part of the action plan and include collaborative work with Community Services. 
 
Councillor Davies suggested that, as the strategy had clear financial implications, it would 
have been useful to have detailed those in the report as justification for some of the work 
that was being progressed.  The Head of Housing Services agreed to circulate this to the 
committee. 
 
Councillor Dewey asked about the size of the estate and whether the strategy was likely 
to be applied more widely.  The Head of Housing Services clarified that whilst initially the 
focus for the strategy would be on Council tenancies, the intention was to expand the 
work at a later date. 
 
Councillor Fryer asked whether the Council charges that now applied for the removal of 
bulky waste could have increased the incidence of fly-tipping.  The Head of Housing 
Services emphasised that fly-tipping could take many forms, and that whilst the Council 
charge could have had a small impact, the problem would not be solved by regular 
collections.  The issue needed to be addressed through communication and education, 
with some punitive action taken when necessary.  If affordability was a hinderance then 
more discussion with residents was required to resolve that. 
 
Councillor Fryer proposed and Councillor Dewey seconded the motion. 
 
RESOLVED a) To adopt the Cleaner Estates Strategy, and 

b) To agree that a detailed action plan to deliver the strategy 
is presented to Housing Committee in June 2021. 

 
Councillor Kay proposed an amendment as follows: 

 

The Committee RESOLVES to: 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



2020/21 

Housing Committee  Subject to approval at the next meeting 
8 April 2021 

 

a)  Adopt the Cleaner Estates Strategy, with the addition of “A commitment to 

ensure that specific needs are met with regard to any tenant or resident with 

protected characte
[...]
 the last 18 months. 
 
Councillor Green asked whether it would be possible to get a breakdown of reported ASB 
cases and how they were resolved. She asked if tenants could be given a realistic 
timetable for how cases were worked on, in order to educate people and manage 
expectations. The Head of Housing Services explained that this was part of the discussion 
about the Action Plan for a victim of ASB, detailing what the issues were and how they 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



2020/21 

Housing Committee  Subject to approval at the next meeting 
8 April 2021 

 

would normally be resolved. The importance of being honest with victims about the details 
of the case and the likely timescales involved was recognised. 
 
Councillor Dewey referred to paragraph 3.7 of the report and asked whether it was meant 
to read ‘mental health or criminality’ rather than linking the two.  The Head of Housing 
Services confirmed this was an error and agreed to amend the text accordingly. 
 
The Motion was proposed by Councillor Powell and seconded by Councillor Kay. 
 
Councillor Davies stated that, whilst he was supportive of the policy, he wondered why 
this work had not been completed before, and why no details on the financial implications 
of the policy had been provided. 
 
Councillor Braun stated that it was good to think about how these issues could be resolved 
with a focus on restorative justice in terms of low-level cases.  Wherever possible 
neighbours should be encouraged to talk to each other to try to resolve these issues.  She 
welcomed future reports offering a breakdown of cases by level and timescales taken to 
resolve them.  She also welcomed the joint working with Community Services and all 
other agencies to resolve these difficult issues for tenants. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 

 

RESOLVED To adopt the updated Tenant Services Anti-Social Behaviour 
Policy. 

 
He HC.042 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

 
There were none. 
 
The meeting e
[...]
monitor and evaluate performance. 

11.3    We will continually review our services by measurement against the performance of other social 

housing providers and research of their processes and procedures, with the aim of achieving 

continuous improvement and to ensure compliance with best practice. 

PART 8       REVIEW OF THE COMPENSATION POLICY 

12.1    This policy will be reviewed by the Council every three years unless there is a change in 

legislation or regulation. Statutory amounts that are subject to annual uplift will be automatically 

added without the need for the entire policy to be reviewed. 

12.2    Where there has been a change in legislation which has an impact on the policy, the policy will 

be reviewed within 3 months of the legislation or regulation coming into effect. 

 

Page 54

Agenda Item 6



 
Housing Committee  Agenda Item 7 
8 June 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

8 JUNE 2021 

AGENDA 
ITEM NO 

 

7 
 

Report Title VISITOR ROOM POLICY (INDEPENDENT LIVING) 

Purpose of Report To inform Committee of a new Policy for Visitors Rooms within 

Independent Living sites to establish the accepted uses of this 

facility with a set daily charge.  

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to adopt; 

a) The Visitors Room Policy for Independent Living, and 
b) A charge for using the Visitor Room in Independent  

Living schemes of £20 for the first night plus £10 for 
each additional night. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Consultation has taken place with all tenants in Independent 

Living sites. 

Report Author 
 

Lynne Mansell Service Delivery Manager (Independent Living) 

Email: lynne.mansell@stroud.gov.uk  

Options To continue without a policy with no set expectations may lead to 
misuse, non-compliance of facilities and inconsistent 
management. 

Appendices Appendix A - Consultation Letter to Tenants 
Appendix B – Tenant Feedback  
Appendix C - Visitor Room Policy 
Appendix D - Equality Analysis Form 

Implicati
[...]
the right to refuse any future bookings 
from the visitor. 

 
4.8 Visitor rooms should not be over occupied with the exception of babies’/toddlers 

travel cots. 
 
4.9 There is no designated Car Parking for visitors using visitor rooms. 
 
5.0 Booking Arrangements 
 
5.1 A Minimum of 24 hours’ notice is normally required for booking a visitor room, 

in order to ensure the room can be made ready for use. 
 
5.2 Advance bookings can be made up to one month in advance. 
 
5.3 The maximum length of stay would normally be seven nights.  Any requests for 

longer bookings wold be considered locally, at the discretion of the Service 
Delivery Manager, taking into account of any other demand. 

 
5.4 Payment should be made online on receipt of an invoice at £20 for the first night 

plus £10 for each additional night. In case of emergency/difficulty cash may be 
accepted at time of booking. 

 
5.5 Keys must normally be collected from staff during office hours – week days 

only, at which point visitor room regulations will be explained to the visitor. 
 
5.6 Visitor rooms must be vacated by 11.00am at the end of the agreed stay.  SDC 

reserves the right to charge for an extra night should the visitor fail to vacate 
the room by this time. 

 
6.0 Visitor Facilities 
 
6.1 Visitor rooms will be fully cleaned for every new booking.  Rooms will not be 

cleaned during the visitor’s stay. 

Page 64

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 



4 
 

 
6.2 Visitor rooms will be equipped with fresh bed linen and towels at the start of any 

stay. 
 
6.3 Some visitor rooms have en-suite facilities; visitors will be advised at the time 

of booking if this is not the case. 
 
6.4 All visitor room will have a kettle/hot water facility, however there will be no fresh 

provisions available such as tea/coffee/milk. 
 
6.5 Visitor rooms do not have cooking facilities and visitors are responsible for 

making their own catering arrangements. 
 
6.6 Other communal facilities can be available to visit
[...]
 for 
implementati

on in May 
2022 

Condition of the 
interiors of communal 

blocks has been 
raised as an ongoing 
issue and source of 

complaints from 
tenants, leaseholders 

and members 

£500K pa 

Improved aesthetics in 
communal blocks, improved 

satisfaction from tenants, 
leaseholders and members, 
increased lettability for new 
tenants and reduced future 

costs in maintain areas 

Planned 
Maintenance 

Team/Michelle 
Elliott  

March 2023 
ongoing 

 

P
age 85

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee   Agenda Item 9 
8 June 2021      

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE  
 

8 JUNE 2021 

AGENDA 
ITEM NO 

 

9 
 

Report Title SERVICE STANDARDS ACTION PLAN 

Purpose of Report To provide Housing Committee with an action plan (following April 

2021’s Housing Committee) to improve Tenant Participation and 

empowerment. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to agree that the action plan is 

relevant, fit for purpose and implemented. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Consultation has taken place with the Neighbourhood Ambassadors, 

Community group Middle of the Hill (MoTH) and Housing Contracts 

including Property Care.  

Report Author 
 

Kevin Topping, Head of Housing Services    

Email: kevin.topping@stroud.gov.uk  

Options N/A 

Background Papers N/A 

Appendices Appendix A – Service Standards Action Plan 
Appendix B - Tenant Led Service Standards  

Implications  
(further details at 
the end of the 
report) 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

Yes No No No 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Following the Housing Committee on 8 April 2021 the committee resolved to:     
                

a) Adopt the updated Tenancy Service Standards, and 
b) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director in consultation with the Chair of Housing 

Committee to review the implementation of these service standards and provide an 
update and action plan to Committee in June 2021. 

 
1.2 The Regulator
[...]
ite 
Paper (2020)  

  

Head of Housing Service 

Options Appraisal - Decarbonisation and 
Energy Efficiency of Council Housing  

Head of Contract Services 

Pet Policy Housing Manager 

Decant Policy Head of Housing Services 

Corporate ASB Policy Head of Housing Services, Head 
of Community Services 

Progress update on key action plans (Cleaner 
Estates and Service Standards)  

 

Tenancy Operations Manager 
Housing Manager 

Tenancy & Estate Management Policy Tenancy Operations Manager 
Housing Manager 

Member Reports: QTR 1 Performance 
 

Scrutiny Members 
 

Work Programme 2021/22 Chair, Strategic Director of 
Communities 

07.12.21 Budget Strategic Director of Resources 

Annual Review of the HRA Delivery Plan Head of Housing Services 

Decant Policy Head of Housing Services 

Tenant Involvement & Empowerment Strategy 
 

Housing Manager 

Tenant Handbook 
 

Tenancy Operations Manager 
 

Independent Living – Approval of Schemes for 
2022/23 

Project Manager – New Homes 
and Regeneration Team 

Older Persons Strategy and action plan review Head of Housing Services 
Service Delivery Manager 
(Independent living) 

Play Areas Strategy Head of Housing Services, 
Community Services Manager 

 Member Reports: QTR 2 Performance 
 

Scrutiny Members 
 

 Work Programme 2021/22 Chair, Strategic Director of 
Communities 

Page 109

Agenda Item 12



 
 

Housing Committee  Agenda Item 12 
8 June 2021 

   

 
Items to be considered at a future meeting 

 10 Year Strategy on Housing’s Contribution to CN2030 – Head of Contract Services (Date TBC) 

 Private Sector Housing Standards – Housing Renewal Manager (Date TBC) 

 De-pooling Rent and Service Charges - General Needs (TBC) - Tenancy Operations Manager, 
Principal Accountant 

 

Published Members’ Information Sheets 

Date sent & ref no Topic 

June 2021 
HC.016 

Continue from HC.016 

 
Future Information Sheets: 

 Updated Local Plan Affordable Housing Policies in September – Pippa Stroud 

Page 110

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Council Housing: Income Collection & Recovery Policy
	Item 5 - Appendix A - Income Collection and Recovery Policy 2021
	Item 5 - Appendix B - Equality Analysis Form

	6 Tenant Services Compensation Policy
	7 Visitor Room Policy (Independent Living)
	Item 7 - Appendix A - Consultation Letter to Tenants
	Item 7 - Appendix B - Tenant Feedback
	Item 7 - Appendix C - Visitor Room Policy
	Item 7 - Appendix D - Equality Analysis Form

	8 Cleaner Estates Strategy Action Plan
	Item 8 - Appendix A - Cleaner Estates Strategy Action Plan

	9 Service Standards Action Plan
	Item 9 - Appendix A - Service Standards Action Plan
	Item 9 - Appendix B - Tenant Led Service Standards

	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
2020/21 

 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021 next meeting 

 

 
HOUSING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021 

 
7.00  - 8.50 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Stroud 

 
Minutes 

 
Membership 
Councillor Mattie Ross (Chair) Councillor Lindsey Green 

Councillor Chris Jockel (Vice-Chair)* Councillor Nicholas Housden 

  Councillor Paula Baker 
  Councillor Laurie Davies 
  Councillor Trina Davis 

Councillor Colin Fryer 

 Councillor Steph Hynd 
 Councillor Jenny Miles 
 Councillor Loraine Patrick 
 Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
 

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities  
Service Delivery Manager (Independent 
Living) 
Head of Strategic Housing Services  
Operations Manager  
 

Community Services Manager  
Head of Community Services  
Income Systems Manager  
Housing Strategy and CIL Manager  
Democratic Services and Elections Officer 
 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Leader)  

 
The Chair introduced Officers and welcomed Members of the Committee who introduced 
themselves and their wards. It was agreed that Item 11 would be heard after Public 
Questions. 

 
001 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jockel. 
 
002 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
 
003 Minutes  



 
2020/21 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021 next meeting 

 

 
RESOLVED   That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2021 are 

approved as a correct record 
 
004 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 
 
005 Tenant Representatives (Verbal Update)  
 
Following a recent Tenant Voice taster session, two Tenant Representatives had been 
recommended, along with two further residents to take on supporting roles. These were 
Mike Richter from Dursley and Becky Adams from Stonehouse and, in the supporting 
roles, Trish Betteley and Carole Wise.  
 
Councillor Patrick asked whether she would be required to make a declaration of interest 
if she knew one of the representatives to which the Chair confirmed she wouldn’t.  
 
Councillor Davies asked whether the representatives should cover wider geographical 
areas in the future. The Chair advised that there were other positions such as Tenant 
Inspectors and Ambassadors for any residents who were keen to get involved. Councillor 
Fryer suggested the new Tenant Representatives should join the Committee as soon as 
possible. It was agreed that this would be put to the next Full Council to formalise the 
appointments.  
 
The Chair informed Members that the Housing Review Panel would be refreshed and led 
by the Head of Strategic Housing Services (Interim) and the Senior Housing Strategy & 
Enabling Officer. Membership would be closely aligned to the membership of the Housing 
Committee and non-Committee Members may be invited at discretion. Meeting dates 
would be confirmed.  
 
Three Task & Finish Groups were proposed to be set up so that Members of the 
Committee could get more closely involved in the following areas of work:  
 

 Retrofit/Carbon Reduction: to support the development, review and implementation 
of carbon reduction investment in existing Stroud District Council (SDC) stock, 
including business plan option appraisals.  

 Tenant Engagement and Empowerment: to support development, tenant 
engagement and empowerment in line with the 2021 Social Housing White Paper.  

 Housing Repairs and Voids: to support the development of best practice in repairs 
and maintenance in SDC stock.  

 
Terms of Reference were to be agreed and membership would be cross-party, drawn 
wholly from the Housing Committee. The groups would be chaired by a Member and 
would meet 3 to 5 times a year. The Chairs would report to Housing Committee as 
appropriate. The work and possible continuation of each group would be reviewed at the 
end of 12 months. Members were asked to give some thought to which of these groups 
they may like to join. 
 
RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL  To appoint the tenant representatives 
 

 



 
2020/21 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021 next meeting 

 

006 Council Housing: Income Collection & Recovery Policy  
 
The Income and Collections Manager introduced the report, which focused on rent sundry 
charges and debts. The key points included; a reviewed policy to ensure compliance with 
the relevant legislation and debt recovery procedures, opportunity to identify areas for 
improvement, regular review of internal processes, ensuring tenants remain supported 
and assessing the impact of Covid-19. The Income Collections Manager commented on 
the Charter of Social Housing Residents and advised the Charter doesn’t specifically 
mention income collection and rent setting, but the general ethos underpinned the work of 
the Income Management team. Officers attend regular training including training on 
Mental Health.  
 
Councillor Green asked if the differences between the amended and original policy could 
be highlighted in red to easily identify changes. The Income and Collections Manager 
confirmed this could be done in future. 
 
Councillor Patrick advised she has always been impressed with the process and aims of 
keeping people in their homes. Councillor Fryer expressed the importance that paying 
back rent did not mean tenants were set up to fail and to avoid escalation and the risk of 
eviction.  
 
Councillors also raised questions on severe financial hardship meaning and whether the 
Council still use bailiffs. The Income and Collections Manager informed Members that 
severe financial hardship would be associated with bankruptcy or debt relief order and 
that court bailiffs only attend evictions to serve the eviction notice.  
 
Councillor Miles commented upon the improved new supportive wording of review letters 
sent out at the start of debt and asked whether this policy would be set in stone or would 
there be continuous improvement. The Income and Collections Manager answered that 
the policy review had inspired a review of the wording of letters and that these new ways 
of wording will be built upon across the service.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  To approve the reviewed policy  

 
007 Cleaner Estates Strategy Action Plan  
 
The Strategic Director of Communities introduced the report and advised Committee 
the Action Plan was following from the Cleaner Estate Strategy which had been 
approved in April. The Action Plan was broken down into four elements; communities, 
consultation elements, satisfaction and innovation.  
 
Councillor Miles raised a question on tenant’s discontent about cleanliness of estates 
and if Committee would receive a report for progress. The Strategic Director of 
Communities confirmed milestones would be put in place to report back to Committee. 
 
Councillor Davies asked whether there would be room for change and adaptability 
with the policy. The Strategic Director of Communities confirmed there is room to 
amend and develop.  
 
Councillor Patrick asked for clarification on communal cleaning in flats and what dry 
mopping was. The Community Services Manager explained that it was mopping 



 
2020/21 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021 next meeting 

 

without water and reason for its use is to reduce slips and falls. Councillor Patrick 
further elaborated the reasoning for her question and the Community Services 
Manager advised any failure in standards should be reported to himself and the 
Housing team who would investigate.  
 
Councillor Fryer commented whether the Action Plan could be delivered under current 
financial resources. The Strategic Director of Communities confirmed it could be 
delivered within existing funds.  
 
Councillor Davies asked for more detail around the budget for gardening, whether 
Members could be involved with improvement of gardens with tenants and whether a 
mutual resolution around fly tipping and bulky item collection could be achieved. The 
Strategic Director of Communities agreed to confirm details of the budget outside of 
Committee, Members involvement could be incorporated into the plan and he 
reinforced the Councils commitment to a joined approach in tackling fly tipping and 
bulky collections. 
 
Councillor Schoemaker raised a question around working in conjunction with a variety 
of landlords and private owners and whether a monthly service for those with limited 
car transport for tip collection which would also help with Carbon Neural 2030 Strategy 
reducing emissions. The Strategic Director of Communities agreed a whole 
community and neighbourhood approach was key and working together to address 
cleanliness and neighbourhood issues. The monthly service idea could be scoped for 
integration into the Estate Clean Ups element of the Action Plan. The Chair added 
mention of the Pride in your Neighbourhood projects and that the Tenant 
Representatives could also be involved. 
 
Councillor Hynd asked what were the reporting lines for Officers within the Council 
and how it feeds into Committee in relation to outcomes and being able to measure 
them against key performance indicators. The Strategic Director of Communities 
advised he was keen for progress to be reported against tangibles with evidence. The 
Social Housing White Paper included a commitment to tenant involvement, 
transparency and thoroughness to be clear for reporting back upon. Officers would be 
held to account against the Action Plan. Councillor Hynd added it would be useful to 
know what baselines were being worked from. 
 
Councillor Miles enquired what the alternative provisions for fly tipping removal if any. 
The Strategic Director of Communities advised scheduled removals could be explored 
to discourage fly tipping. The Community Services Manager advised Housing and 
Community Services are working close together to resolve fly tipping removal. The 
Head of Community Services explained education is also important for tenants.  
 
Councillor Schoemaker asked whether linking up with private enterprise was possible 
to help with fly tipping and if there were any licenced scrap metal dealers working in 
the area to which Committee agreed there were.  
 
Councillor Green enquired whether the Council could work and link up with other 
authority’s in relation to fly tipping in particular to reduce fly tipping within neighbouring 
authorities. The Community Services Manager agreed that this would be useful and 
informed Members that Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) run the recycling 
centres and had approached South Gloucestershire Council (SGC) historically but had 
been turned down. Members felt that SGC and GCC facilitating links would be useful. 



 
2020/21 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021 next meeting 

 

The Community Services Manager would continue trying to put pressure on county 
colleagues. 
 
Councillor Patrick advised it was individuals outside of the area who come into the 
district specifically to fly tip or dispose of their waste at bin stores which then leads to 
overflowing rather than the residents of the street where fly tipping happens. The 
Community Services Manager informed the Committee of the current project to 
develop contained rather than communal bin stores. Work is being undertaken and 
has seen improvements already.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously 
 
RESOLVED To agree to adopt the Cleaner Estates Strategy Action Plan 

 
008 Tenant Services Compensation Policy  
 
The Strategic Director of Communities introduced the report advising that the Housing 

Regulator requires that we have a Tenant Compensation Policy that was reviewed 

regularly.  The policy was last reviewed in 2017 and the revised 2021 policy was 

consulted on with tenants to produce a more concise document. The key changes 

were summarised on page 38 paragraph 3 in the document pack which included; 

clarifying roles and responsibilities on Officer involvement, a new Neighbourhood 

Nuisance Compensation Policy that linked into the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 

Agreed in April 2021, reviewing lessons learnt as part of the annual reporting and 

training for staff and tenants. 

 

Councillor Green asked if there was anything in place for tenants who do not wish to 

be identified and how they can report anonymously. The Strategic Director of 

Communities confirmed it was an option and support would be provided to tenants 

who feel intimidated along with working with local Police and third party agencies.  

 

Councillor Baker asked for clarity on homelessness payments in the event of tenant 

moving which was initiated by the Council and if they qualify for the payment. The 

Strategic Director of Communities advised he would need to further investigate but 

suggested common sense and discretion would be applied along with compassion. 

 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously 
 

RESOLVED  To approve the updated policy 

 
009 Visitor Room Policy (Independent Living)  
 
The Service Delivery Manager (Independent Living) introduced the report and advised 
the purpose was to establish a new policy for the Visitors Rooms at the Independent 
Living Schemes, including setting a charge for use of these rooms of £20 for the first 
night and £10 each additional night. Across 27 of the schemes, 24 had guest rooms 
which were previously free of charge, however 11 were fit for purpose. The 
implementation of the charge is for use of the rooms and ensure compliance was 



 
2020/21 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021 next meeting 

 

maintained. Consultation was undertaken with tenants (727 letters sent) with 9 
responses for and against.  
 
Councillor Fryer asked whether any discretion would be granted to residents on 
Universal Credit or other benefits to ensure they were not penalised. The Service 
Delivery Manager confirmed that discretion would be used and advised Members that 
the rooms were used 7 to 12 times a year, averaging 1 to 2 nights at a time. 
 
Councillor Green asked whether the rooms could be repurposed if vacant such as for 
homelessness. The Service Delivery Manager advised that the rooms could be 
repurposed however careful consideration would be required as the schemes often 
contain vulnerable individuals. The rooms have also been used previously to 
temporarily rehouse tenants in the case of damage or flooding to their property. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously 
 
RESOLVED To adopt; 

a) The Visitors Room Policy for Independent Living, and 
b) A charge for using the Visitor Room in Independent Living 
schemes of £20 for the first night plus £10 for each additional 
night. 

 
0010 Service Standards Action Plan  
 
The Strategic Director of Communities presented the report and advised that the 
Action Plan sat behind the Tenant Service Standards which was approved at 
Committee in April. Some of the specifics of the Action Plan which would be reported 
back to Committee included; updating the Tenants Empowerment Strategy, support 
tenants with digital equality, benchmarking Stroud District Council standards against 
other Authority’s and to commit to the STAR surveys of tenants and residents yearly 
for feedback. 
 
Councillor Baker raised a question around the rollout of digital equality programme 
and whether it would only be for individuals who volunteer for tenant representatives. 
The Strategic Director confirmed initially it will be a pilot asking for volunteers with an 
intention to review at a later date.  
 
Councillor Miles asked whether there would be funds identified to re-employ Resident 
Involvement Officers following the redesign of the Tenancy Management Service to 
support tenants. The Strategic Director of Communities advised there was an Officer 
in post who would be continuing on the work and review available resources to put 
towards tenant involvement.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To agree that the action plan is relevant, fit for purpose and 

implemented. 
 
0011 Performance Management  
 
Councillor Davies and Councillor Green were appointed as Performance Monitoring 
Representatives. 



 
2020/21 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021 next meeting 

 

 
0012 Work Programme  
 
The Chair announced that a Work Programme meeting would be held before 
September Committee and all of Committee will be invited to attend and contribute.  
 
Councillor Hynd raised concern that the Options Appraisal Decarbonisation and 
Energy Efficiency of Council Housing Policy on September agenda could be a large 
item for discussion alongside the rest of the reports for September Committee. The 
Strategic Director of Communities agreed and reasonable consideration time at 
Committee would be needed. 
 
0013 Members' Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 

 
Chair  

 


